

UCC Library and UCC researchers have made this item openly available. Please let us know how this has helped you. Thanks!

Title	Development of thulium-doped fibre amplifiers for the 2µm waveband
Author(s)	Russell, Eoin; Kavanagh, Niamh; Shortiss, Kevin; Gunning, Fatima C.
	Garcia
Publication date	2018-05-17
Original citation	Russell, E., Kavanagh, N., Shortiss, K. and Gunning, F. C. G. (2018) 'Development of thulium-doped fibre amplifiers for the 2µm waveband', SPIE Proceedings, 10683, Fiber Lasers and Glass Photonics: Materials through Applications, 106832Q (17 May 2018). doi: 10.1117/12.2306462
Type of publication	Conference item
Link to publisher's version	https://spie.org/conferences-and-exhibitions/photonics-europe Access to the full text of the published version may require a subscription.
Rights	© 2018, Society of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers (SPIE). Downloading of the abstract is permitted for personal use only
Item downloaded from	http://hdl.handle.net/10468/6737

Downloaded on 2021-11-27T05:49:18Z



University College Cork, Ireland Coláiste na hOllscoile Corcaigh

Development of thulium-doped fibre amplifiers for the 2um waveband

Eoin Russell, Niamh Kavanagh, Kevin Shortiss, Fatima C. Garcia Gunning Tyndall National Institute and Dept. Physics, University College Cork, Ireland

ABSTRACT

In this paper we show the analysis of Thulium Doped Fibre Amplifier(TDFA) gain dependence on pump laser wavelength and thulium doped fibre length. Thulium doped fibres of lengths varying from 0.5m to 3m are pumped with 785nm and 1550nm lasers in single and dual pumping schemes. Small signal gain up to 16dB was achieved at 2μ m for a low pump power of 150mW. A potential wide amplifications bandwidth ranging from 1680nm to 2025nm is observed in the Amplified Spontaneous Emission(ASE) spectrum.

Keywords: Thulium Doped Fibre Amplifier, TDFA, 2μ m Waveband, Optical Amplifier, Optical Gain, Rare Earth Doped Fibre

1. INTRODUCTION

Utilizing the 2μ m waveband has become increasingly useful for applications in telecommunications and optical sensing. These applications require broad wavelength amplification, which can be provided by Thulium Doped Fibre Amplifiers(TDFAs). CO₂, HCl and H₂O all have absorption peaks withing the the range of 1700nm to 2025nm. For example, CO₂ sensing using the broad output of a TDFA was shown [1]. These sensing applications benefit from broad wavelength sources, allowing for absorption to occur across a continuous broad spectrum. This allows for sensing of various molecules using a single optical source. Another emerging application is communications at 2μ m. In the past, moving the minimum transmission to longer wavelengths, away from Rayleigh scattering, was a potential avenue to achieve further loss reductions (when doped fibre amplifiers were not available). These were possible with fluoride, chalcogenite and ZBLAN fibres, with minimum attenuation shifted towards 2 or 3 microns [2]. Some of the issues with these fibres were nonlinearities, however, limiting the total capacity, but they were also brittle and difficult to handle. Recently, a new type of fibre, a hollow core photonic bandgap fibre (HC-PBGF) offers a low loss shifted towards 2microns too, but with the advantage of much improved nonlinearities and low latency, due to propagation confined within the air core [3].

In order to enable communications at this new waveband, a suite of components and devices are required such as modulators, laser sources and , in this case, amplifiers. TDFAs are currently the best available option for amplification around 2μ m for telecommunications as the have high potential gain and a very large bandwidth allowing for WDM across a wide rang of wavelengths, approximately twice the bandwidth of their 1550nm counterpart, Erbium Doped Fibre Amplifiers[4-9]. Through the results in this experiment the available bandwidth of TDFAs will be shown as well as the effect of design choices such as pump wavelength and fibre length on achievable gain around 2μ m with the aim of demonstrating a large potential amplification region using low cost and relative low power pump lasers.

Further author information: E-mail: eoin.russell@tyndall.ie

2. THULIUM DOPED FIBRE AMPLIFIERS

TDFAs consist of a strand of thulium doped silica fibre which is optically excited using a pump laser creating a gain medium which amplifies signals with wavelengths contained in the emission spectrum of thulium. Thulium has a very wide emission spectrum from its lowest excited state, the ${}^{3}F_{4}$ energy level as shown in figure 1. This is due to stark splitting which increases width the energy levels[10]. Looking at the energy structure, there are two potential pump laser wavelength options, 1550nm and 785nm. Pumping at 1550nm excites the ${}^{3}F_{4}$ energy level which is wide enough to absorb at 1550nm and emit at 2um. Due to the wide availability of high power low cost 1550nm lasers this is an attractive option.



Figure 1. Energy levels of Thulium with 1550nm and 785nm pumping schemes

The second option is to pump at 785nm which excites the ${}^{3}H_{4}$ band. Electrons in this band can relax to the ${}^{3}F_{4}$ band through cross relaxation, a non-radiative process where an electron relaxes to a lower level through exciting another ground state electron. This is a dipole interaction so the distance between Thulium ions is effects the efficiency of this transition. This requires the doping density of Thulium to be high enough for 785nm to be an efficient pump wavelength. Due to the high absorption peak at 785nm, amplifiers with shorter doped fibres can be more efficient as the absorption occurs over a shorter length.

3. EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

Here we designed TDFAs using three pumping schemes and lengths of Thulium doped fibre varying from 0.5m to 3m. The pumping schemes used were (a) single pump at 1550nm (b) single pump at 785nm (c) dual pump with 1550nm and 785nm lasers. The 1550nm pump laser chosen had an output power of 150mW and the 785nm pump laser output power was varied from 150mW and 250mW. The single pump schemes used forward pumping, i.e. in the same direction as the signal, while for the dual pump scheme the 1550nm source forward pumped and the 785nm source reverse pumped the Thulium doped fibre. These were designed to compare the effects of pump laser wavelength and Thulium doped fibre length on potential gain around 2μ m as well as the spectral width of the amplified spontaneous emission(ASE) produced. By analysing the ASE spectrum, one can estimate the gain profile of the TDFA.



Figure 3. Dual pump TDFA Design

In figure 2-3, the blue arrow labeled input signal represents the optical signal at 2μ m. The Blue arrow labeled output signal represents the amplified input signal and the accompanying amplified spontaneous emission from the Thulium doped fibre. In this experiment amplified spontaneous emission without an input signal was also measured. This was measured by exciting the Thulium doped fibre with the various pumping schemes and recording the optical output from the TDFA. The output of the TDFA was monitored by an optical spectrum analyzer(OSA) which collected data over the wavelength range between 1600nm to 2100nm. For both pump lasers specific WDMs were designed to allow for the best coupling of pump and signal lasers with minimal loss. Isolators were in place to prevent ASE from reaching the pump or signal laser, which would reduce efficiency and potentially damage the laser sources. A single mode laser operating at 1998nm was used as the signal to be amplified.

4. RESULTS

First a comparison was made between single pump TDFAs using fibers of length ranging from 0.5m to 3m. Both the 785nm and 1550nm pump lasers were operating at 150mW. The signal power was set to -5dBm for this portion of the experiment. This was considered the large signal regime.



Figure 4. Thulium doped fiber length vs gain for 1550nm and 785nm pump source

It can be seen in figure 4 that for 785nm pump wavelength, increasing fibre length reduces signal gain, with the optimal length being 0.5m. For a 1550nm pump the gain increases with fiber length to a point and then begins to decrease, with an optimal length 2m. The variation in these two results is mainly caused by the power distribution of pump laser power along the fibre length. The power distribution along the fibre is dependent on the absorption coefficient. Light at 785nm has an absorption cross section of approximately $8.5 \times 10^{-25} m^2$. while at 1550nm it is approximately $1 \times 10^{-25} m^2$ [12]. A higher coefficient results in the pump power being fully absorbed over a shorter length of fibre, leaving any additional unexcited fibre to absorb the stimulated and spontaneous emissions, reducing the power output at the end of the fibre. These results are in good agreement with current theoretical models describing this power distribution[11]. For 785nm pump wavelength to compete the cross relaxation process would need to be very efficient in populating the ${}^{3}F_{4}$ energy level. This energy transfer process is dependent on distance between Tm^3 + ions in the silica fibre so is dependent on the doping density. The doping density of thulium is limited in silica glass so pumping with 785nm alone will not achieve high gain in these fibres. The high phonon energy in silica glass also limits the effectiveness of the non-radiative transitions required to make 785nm pumping a viable option for amplification around 2μ m. A spectral output was taken from the TDFA for both pump wavelengths fig 7-8. The effect of power distribution in the fiber on fiber power output can be seen and will be discussed next..

Figure 5 Shows the output spectra for a 0.5m and 3m TDFA pumped at 1550nm with pump power of 150mW. Thulium has an absorption overlap which can reabsorb wavelengths up to 1800nm. This overlap can be seen in the ASE spectrum. As the length of the fiber increases greater re-absorption occurs, greatly reducing the output power around 1700nm-1800nm. However, due to the efficient power distribution in the fiber, the achievable gain is increased around 2μ m as the re-absorbed light emits at the longer wavelengths.



Figure 5. TDFA output spectra for 0.5m and 3m TDF pumped at 1550nm

Figure 6 shows the output spectra for a 0.5m and 3m TDFA pumped at 785nm with pump power of 150mW. Like in figure 5, it can be seen that the shorter wavelengths are reabsorbed for longer length of Thulium doped fibre. However, this reabsorbed light does not produce any additional amplification as the pump power density through the fibre length is insufficient. This limits the 785nm pumped TDFAs to shorter lengths of Thulium doped fibre. As well as poor amplification for longer lengths, the spectral width is also greatly reduced.



Figure 6. TDFA output spectra for 0.5m and 3m TDF pumped at 785nm

Gain vs length was also characterized for a dual pumping scheme using both 785nm and 1550nm pump sources in a bi-directional pumping setup with 1550nm forward pumping and 785nm reverse pumping. This setup was used to amplify a -15dBm signal at 2μ m.



Figure 7. Gain vs Length for dual pumped TDFA configuration

Figure 7 shows that the maximum gain achieved for this low pump power TDFA design was 16dB at 2μ m. This maximum gain was achieved for 3m of Thulium doped fibre. The plot also shows how increasing the power of the 785nm pump laser produces an increase in gain. As a single pump source the 785nm laser produced very low gain for 3m of Thulium doped fibre due to low power density in the fiber, but when combined with a 1550nm pump laser the combined power density in the fiber prevents the losses seen in figure 6. The ASE spectrum of the dual pumped TDFA was compared to that of the single 1550nm pumped TDFA to see if any spectral changes occurred when combining the pump lasers. Figure 8 shows the ASE spectra for dual pumped and single 1550nm pumped regimes. The addition of the 785nm pump greatly increases the amplification bandwidth of the TDFA. The amplification edge moves from 1780nm down to 1680nm. As the power of the 785nm laser increases there is very little change in the ASE power around 2μ m but around 1700nm the ASE power continue to increase, this shows the increasing potential for amplification across a spectrum ranging from 1680nm to 2025nm.



Figure 8. ASE spectra of dual and single pumped TDFAs

5. CONCLUSION

After comparing the the effect of thulium doped fiber length and pump wavelength on gain around 2μ m, it was seen that for increasing fiber length 785nm pumped TDFAs decreased in gain output and 1550nm Pumped TDFAs increased in gain output. This was due to the relationship between optical power distribution and pump wavelength. The optimum length for a TDFA operating with a 785nm pump at 150mW was found to be 0.5m. The optimum length for a TDFA operating with a 1550nm pump at 150mW was found to be 2m. These results were in good agreement with theoretical models of this system[11]. For dual pumped TDFA designs, using both a 1550nm and 785nm pump laser, a maximum gain of 16dBm was achieved. The ASE spectrum of the dual pumped TDFA also demonstrated a potential amplification bandwidth ranging from 1680nm to 2025nm.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The authors would like to acknowledge funding from the Irish Research Council through PhD grant GOIPG/2017 and Science Foundation Ireland through 13/CDA/2103 and IPIC (12/RC/2276).

REFERENCES

[1]Pankaj Kadwani, Robert A. Sims, Jeffrey Chia, Falah Altal, Lawrence Shah, Martin C. Richardson, "Atmospheric gas detection using broadband mid-IR thulium fiber-based sources", Proc. SPIE 8039, Laser Technology for Defense and Security VII, 80390L (26 May 2011); doi: 10.1117/12.887020;

[2] S. Shibata, M. Horiguchi, K. Jinguji, S. Mitachi, T. Kanamori, T. Manabe: 'Prediction of loss minima in infra-red optical fibres', Electronics Letters, 1981, 17, (21), p. 775-777

[3]P. J. Roberts, F. Couny, H. Sabert, B. J. Mangan, D. P. Williams, L. Farr, M. W. Mason, A. Tomlinson, T. A. Birks, J. C. Knight, and P. St.J. Russell, "Ultimate low loss of hollow-core photonic crystal fibres," Opt. Express 13, 236-244 (2005)

[4]D. C. Hanna, R. M. Percival, R. G. Smart, and A. C. Tropper, Efficient and tunable operation of a Tmdoped fibre laser, Opt. Commun. 75(3-4), 283286 (1990).

[5] S. D. Jackson and T. A. King, Theoretical modeling of Tm-doped silica fiber lasers, J. Lightwave Technol. 17(5), 948956 (1999).

[6]D. Y. Shen, J. K. Sahu, and W. A. Clarkson, High-power widely tunable Tm:fibre lasers pumped by an Er,Yb co-doped fibre laser at 1.6 mum, Opt. Express 14(13), 60846090 (2006)

[7] S. D. Jackson, The spectroscopic and energy transfer characteristics of the rare earth ions used for silicate glass fibre lasers operating in the shortwave infrared, Laser Photonics Rev. 3(5), 466482 (2009)

[8]A. Bellemare, M. Karasek, C. Riviere, F. Babin, G. He, V. Roy, and G. W. Schinn, A broadly tunable erbium-doped fiber ring laser: experimentation and modeling, IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron. 7(1), 2229 (2001).

[9]C.-H. Yeh, C.-C. Lee, and S. Chi, 120-nm bandwidth erbium-doped fiber amplifier in parallel configuration, IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett. 16(7), 16371639 (2004).

[10]Karsten Scholle, Samir Lamrini, Philipp Koopmann and Peter Fuhrberg (2010)."2 m Laser Sources and Their Possible Applications", Frontiers in Guided Wave Optics and Optoelectronics, Bishnu Pal (Ed.), InTech, DOI: 10.5772/39538

[11]Mustafa A. Khamis and Karin Ennser, "Theoretical Model of a Thulium-Doped Fiber Amplifier Pumped at 1570 nm and 793 nm in the Presence of Cross Relaxation," J. Lightwave Technol. 34, 5675-5681 (2016)

[12]Pavel Peterka, Ivan Kasik, Anirban Dhar, Bernard Dussardier, and Wilfried Blanc, "Theoretical modeling of fiber laser at 810 nm based on thulium-doped silica fibers with enhanced 3H4 level lifetime," Opt. Express 19, 2773-2781 (2011)